

103<sup>D</sup> CONGRESS  
2<sup>D</sup> SESSION

# S. CON. RES. 80

To correct technical errors in the enrollment of the bill (S. 349), and for other purposes.

---

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER 6 (legislative day, SEPTEMBER 12), 1994

Mr. LEVIN (for himself, Mr. COHEN, Mr. MITCHELL, Mr. WELLSTONE, and Mr. LAUTENBERG) submitted the following concurrent resolution; which was referred to the Committee on Governmental Affairs

---

## CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To correct technical errors in the enrollment of the bill (S. 349), and for other purposes.

1        *Resolved by the Senate (the House of Representatives*  
2        *concurring)*, That in the enrollment of the bill (S. 349)  
3        an Act to provide for the disclosure of lobbying activities  
4        to influence the Federal Government, and for other pur-  
5        poses, the Secretary of the Senate shall make the following  
6        corrections:

7                (1) Strike out section 103(2) and insert in lieu  
8        thereof the following:

9                “(2) CLIENT.—The term ‘client’ means any  
10        person or entity that employs or retains another per-

1 son for financial or other compensation to conduct  
2 lobbying activities on behalf of that person or entity.  
3 A person or entity whose employees act as lobbyists  
4 on its own behalf is both a client and an employer  
5 of such employees. In the case of a coalition or asso-  
6 ciation that employs or retains other persons to con-  
7 duct lobbying activities, the client is the coalition or  
8 association and not its individual members.”.

9 (2) Strike out section 103(8).

10 (3) In section 103(9)(A), in the second sentence  
11 insert “and communications with members, as de-  
12 scribed in section 4911(d)(1)(A) and (3) of the In-  
13 ternal Revenue Code of 1986” after “include grass-  
14 roots lobbying communications”.

15 (4) In section 103(9)(B) strike out all after  
16 “the Internal Revenue Code of 1986” and insert in  
17 lieu thereof a period.

18 (5) Strike out section 103(10)(B)(xviii)(II) and  
19 insert in lieu thereof the following:

20 “(II) a religious order that is ex-  
21 empt from filing a Federal income tax  
22 return under paragraph (2)(A)(iii) of  
23 such section 6033(a); and”.

1           (6) In section 103 redesignate paragraphs (9)  
2 through (17) as paragraphs (8) through (16), re-  
3 spectively.

4           (7) In section 104(b)—

5                 (A) strike out paragraph (5); and

6                 (B) redesignate paragraphs (6) and (7) as  
7 paragraph (5) and (6), respectively.

8           (8) In section 105(b)(2)—

9                 (A) in subparagraph (C) add “and” after  
10 the semicolon;

11                (B) in subparagraph (D) strike out “and”  
12 after the semicolon; and

13                (C) strike out subparagraph (E).

14           (9) In section 105(b)—

15                (A) in paragraph (3) add “and” after the  
16 semicolon;

17                (B) in paragraph (4) strike out the semi-  
18 colon and insert in lieu thereof a period; and

19                (C) strike out paragraphs (5) and (6).

20           (10) In section 105(c)(4) strike out “sub-  
21 sections (b)(4) and (b)(6)” and insert in lieu thereof  
22 “subsection (b)(4)”.

23           (11) In section 107(d)(14) strike out “section  
24 103(17)” and insert in lieu thereof “section  
25 103(16)”.

1           (12) In section 121(g)(2), in the first sentence  
2           strike out “section 103(12)” and insert in lieu there-  
3           of “section 103(11)”.

4           (13) In section 121(g)(2)(A) strike out “sec-  
5           tions 104(a)(3), 105(a)(2), 105(b)(4), and  
6           105(b)(6)” and insert in lieu thereof “sections  
7           104(a)(3), 105(a)(2), and 105(b)(4)”.

8           (14) In section 121(g)(2)(A) strike out “section  
9           103(9)” and insert in lieu thereof “section 103(8)”.

10          (15) In section 121(g)(2)(B) strike out “section  
11          103(9), consider as lobbying” and insert in lieu  
12          thereof “section 103(8), consider as lobbying”.

13          (16) In section 121(g)(2)(B)(iii) strike out  
14          “section 103(9)” and insert in lieu thereof “section  
15          103(8)”.

16          (17) In section 121(g)(3)(A) strike out “section  
17          103(9)” and insert in lieu thereof “section 103(8)”.

○